THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2005-136

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 1999-06 (BEING THE PROPERTY STANDARDS AND VITAL SERVICES BY-LAW)

WHEREAS by amendment to the *Health Protection and Promotion Act* of Ontario, Regulation 553, the North Bay & District Health Unit amalgamated with the District of Parry Sound component of the Muskoka-Parry Sound Health Unit to become the North Bay Parry Sound District Health Unit;

AND WHEREAS the amendment to By-law No. 1999-06 to recognize the change of name was authorized by Resolution No. 2005-410, passed by Council at its Regular Meeting held on Monday, June 6, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Section 1 (Definitions) of By-law No. 1999-06 is hereby amended to add the following:

"Medical Officer of Health

means the Medical Officer of Health for the North Bay Parry Sound District Health Unit."

2. That this by-law comes into effect as of April 1, 2005.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 20TH DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 20TH DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 20TH DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

MAYOR VIC FEDELI

XI A CITY CLERK CATHERINE CONRAD

W:\CLERK\RMS\C00\2005\BYLAW\PROPERTY\0002.doc